II
(Non-legislative acts)
REGULATIONS
COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING REGULATION (EU) 2018/503
of 7 March 2018
amending Regulation (EC) No 684/2009 implementing Council Directive 2008/118/EC as regards
the computerised procedures for the movement of excise goods under suspension of excise duty
THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION,

4 OFFICE of Dispatch —
Import
C “R” if Origin Type Code in box 9d is “2”
a Office Reference Number R  Provide the code of the customs office responsible for re­
lease for free circulation. See Code list 5 of Annex II.
an8
5 TRADER Consignee C “R”, except for message type “2 — Submission for export
with local clearance” or for Destination Type Code 8
(See Destination Type Codes in box 1a)
a Trader Identification C —  “R” for Destination Type Code 1, 2, 3 and 4
—  “O” for Destination Type Code 6
—  This data element does not apply for Destination Type
Code 5
(See Destination Type Codes in box 1a)
For Destination Type Code:
—  1, 2, 3 and 4: provide a valid SEED registration number
of the authorised warehousekeeper or registered con­
signee,
—  6: provide the VAT identification number of the person
representing the consignor at the office of export.
an..16
b Trader Name R   an..182
c Street Name R   an..65
d Street Number O   an..11
e Postcode R   an..10
f City R   an..50
g NAD_LNG R  Provide the language code presented in Code list 1 of An­
nex II to define the language used in this data group.
a2
h EORI Number C —  “O” for Destination Type Code 6
—  This data element does not apply for Destination Type
Code 1, 2,3, 4, 5 and 8
(See Destination Type Codes in box 1a)
Provide the EORI number of the person responsible for
lodging the export declaration as set out in Article 21(5) of
Directive 2008/118/EC.
an..17
28.3.2018
L 86/6
O
fficial Journal of the European U
nion
EN
A B C D E F G
6 TRADER COMPLEMENT
Consignee
C “R” for Destination Type Code 5
(See Destination Type Codes in box 1a)
a Member State Code R  Provide the Member State of destination using the Member
State Code in Code list 3 of Annex II.
a2
b Serial Number of Certificate of
Exemption
D “R” if a serial number is mentioned on the excise duty ex­
emption certificate established in Commission Regulation
(EC) No 31/96 (*)
an..255
7 TRADER Place of Delivery C —  “R” for Destination Type Code 1 and 4
—  “O” for Destination Type Code 2, 3 and 5
(See Destination Type Codes in box 1a
Provide the actual place of delivery of the excise goods.
For Destination Type Code 2, the data group:
—  is “O” for the e-AD, since the Member State of dispatch
can fill in this box with the address of the registered
consignee defined in SEED,
—  does not apply for the draft e-AD.
a Trader Identification C —  “R” for Destination Type Code 1
—  “O” for Destination Type Code 2, 3, and 5
(See Destination Type Code in box 1a)
For Destination Type Code:
—  1: provide a valid SEED registration number of the tax
warehouse of destination,
—  2, 3 and 5: provide the VAT identification number or
any other identifier.
an..16
b Trader Name C —  “R” for Destination Type Code 1, 2, 3 and 5
—  “O” for Destination Type Code 4
(See Destination Type Codes in box 1a)
an..182
c Street Name C For box 7c, 7e and 7f:
—  “R” for Destination Type Code 2, 3, 4 and 5
—  “O” for Destination Type Code 1
(See Destination Type Codes in box 1a)
an..65
d Street Number O  an..11
e Postcode C  an..10
f City C  an..50
g NAD_LNG C “R” if corresponding text field is used Provide the language code presented in Code list 1 of An­
nex II to define the language used in this data group.
a2
28.3.2018
L 86/7
O
fficial Journal of the European U
nion
EN
A B C D E F G
8 OFFICE Place of Delivery —
Customs
C “R” in case of export (Destination Type Code 6)
(See Destination Type Codes in box 1a)
a Office Reference Number R  Provide the code of the office of export at which the
export declaration will be lodged. See Code list 5 of An­
nex II.
an8
9 e-AD R
a Local Reference Number R  A unique serial number assigned to the e-AD by the con­
signor which identifies the consignment in the records of
the consignor.
an..22
b Invoice Number R  Provide the number of the invoice relating to the goods. If
the invoice has not yet been prepared, the number of the
delivery note or any other transport document should be
given.
an..35
c Invoice Date O The Member State of dispatch may decide to make this
data “R”
The date of the document shown in box 9b Date
d Origin Type Code R  The possible values for the origin of the movement are:
1  = Origin — Tax warehouse (in the situations referred to
in Article 17(1)(a) of Directive 2008/118/EC),
2  = Origin — Import (in the situation referred to in
Article 17(1)(b) of Directive 2008/118/EC).
n1
e Date of Dispatch R  The date at which the movement begins in accordance
with Article 20(1) of Directive 2008/118/EC. This date
cannot be later than 7 days after the date of submission of
the draft e-AD. The date of dispatch can be a date in the
past in the case referred to of Article 26 of Directive
2008/118/EC.
Date
f Time of Dispatch O The Member State of dispatch may decide to make this
data “R”
The time at which the movement begins in accordance
with Article 20(1) of Directive 2008/118/EC. The ad­
dressed time is local time.
Time
g Upstream ARC D To be provided by the competent authorities of the
Member State of dispatch upon validation of new e-ADs
following the validation of the message “Splitting opera­
tion” (Table 5)
The ARC to be provided is the ARC of the replaced e-AD. an21 28.3.2018
L 86/8
O
fficial Journal of the European U
nion
EN
A B C D E F G
9.1 IMPORT SAD C “R” if Origin Type Code in box 9d is “2” (import)  9X
a Import SAD Number R The SAD Number shall be provided either by the consignor
at the time of submission of the draft e-AD or by the com­
petent authorities of the Member State of dispatch upon
validation of the draft e-AD
Provide the number(s) of the single administrative docu­
ment(s) used for the release for free circulation of the
goods concerned.
an..21
10 OFFICE Competent
Authority at Dispatch
R
a Office Reference Number R  Provide the code of the office of the competent authorities
in the Member State of dispatch responsible for excise con­
trol at the place of dispatch. See Code list 5 of Annex II.
an8
11 MOVEMENT GUARANTEE R
a Guarantor Type Code R  Identify the person(s) responsible for providing the guaran­
tee using guarantor type code in Code list 6 of Annex II.

g Transport Mode Code C “R” when the Transport Mode changes following the
change of destination
“R” if Guarantor Type Code is given and is “No guarantee
is provided according to Article 18.4(b) of 2008/118/EC”
“O” otherwise
Provide the mode of transport using the codes in Code
list 7 of Annex II.
If Guarantor Type Code in box 7a (if given) or in the last
e-AD (box 11a of Table 1) or in the last, if any, “Change of
destination” message (box 7b) that indicated change of
place of delivery is “No guarantee is provided according to
Article 18(4)(b) of 2008/118/EC” the Transport Mode
Code must be “Sea Transport” or “Fixed transport installa­
tions”.
n..2
h Complementary Information C “R” if Transport Mode Code is given and is “Other” Provide a textual description of the mode of transport. an..350
i Complementary
Information_LNG
C “R” if corresponding text field is used Provide language code presented in Code list 1 of Annex II
to define the language used in this data group.
a2
28.3.2018
L 86/18
O
fficial Journal of the European U
nion
EN
A B C D E F G
3 CHANGED Destination R
a Destination Type Code R  Provide the new destination of the movement using one of
the following values:
1 = Tax warehouse (point (i) of Article 17(1)(a) of Direc­
tive 2008/118/EC),
2  = Registered consignee (point (ii) of Article 17(1)(a) of
Directive 2008/118/EC),
3  = Temporary registered consignee (point (ii) of
Article 17(1)(a) and Article 19(3) of Directive
2008/118/EC),
4  = Direct delivery (Article 17(2) of Directive
2008/118/EC),
6  = Export (point (iii) of Article 17(1)(a) of Directive
2008/118/EC).
n1
4 TRADER New Consignee D “R” when the consignee changes following the change of
destination
a Trader Identification C —  “R” for Destination Type Code 1, 2, 3 and 4
—  “O” for Destination Type Code 6
(See Destination Type Codes in box 3a)
For Destination Type Code:
—  1, 2, 3 and 4: provide a valid SEED registration number
of the authorised warehousekeeper or registered con­
signee,
—  6: provide the VAT identification number of the person
representing the consignor at the office of export.
an..16
b Trader Name R   an..182
c Street Name R   an..65
d Street Number O   an..11
e Postcode R   an..10
f City R   an..50
g NAD_LNG R  Provide the language code presented in Code list 1 of An­
nex II to define the language used in this data group.
a2
28.3.2018
L 86/19
O
fficial Journal of the European U
nion
EN
A B C D E F G
h EORI Number C —  “O” for Destination Type Code 6
—  This data element does not apply for Destination Type
Code 1, 2, 3 and 4
(See Destination Type Codes in box 3a)
Provide the EORI number of the person responsible for
lodging the export declaration as set out in Article 21(5) of
Directive 2008/118/EC
an..17
5 TRADER Place of Delivery C —  “R” for Destination Type Code 1 and 4
—  “O” for Destination Type Code 2 and 3
(See Destination Type Codes in box 3a)
Provide the actual place of delivery of the excise goods.
For Destination Type Code 2, the data group:
—  is “O” after successful validation of the draft change of
destination, since the Member State of Dispatch can fill
in this box with the address of the Registered Con­
signee defined in SEED,
—  does not apply for the draft change of destination.
a Trader Identification C —  “R” for Destination Type Code 1
—  “O” for Destination Type Code 2 and 3
(See Destination Type Codes in box 3a)
For Destination Type Code:
—  1: provide a valid SEED registration number of the tax
warehouse of destination,
—  2 and 3: provide the VAT identification number or any
other identifier.
an..16
b Trader Name C —  “R” for Destination Type Code 1, 2 and 3
—  “O” for Destination Type Code 4
(See Destination Type Codes in box 3a)
an..182
c Street Name C For box 5c, 5e and 5f:
—  “R” for Destination Type Code 2, 3 and 4
—  “O” for Destination Type Code 1
(See Destination Type Codes in box 3a)
an..65
d Street Number O  an..11
e Postcode C  an..10
f City C  an..50
g NAD_LNG C “R” if corresponding text field is used Provide the language code presented in Code list 1 of An­
nex II to define the language used in this data group.
a2
28.3.2018
L 86/20
O
fficial Journal of the European U
nion
EN
A B C D E F G
6 OFFICE Place of Delivery —
Customs
C “R” in case of export (Destination Type Code 6)
(See Destination Type Codes in box 3a)
a Office Reference Number R  Provide the code of the office of export at which the ex­
port declaration will be lodged in accordance with
Article 161(5) of Regulation (EEC) No 2913/92. See Code
list 5 of Annex II.
Enter a code of a customs office that exists in the customs
office list with export role.
an8
7 MOVEMENT GUARANTEE O
a Guarantor Type Code R  Identify the person(s) responsible for providing the guaran­
tee using guarantor type code in Code list 6 of Annex II.
If Guarantor Type Code is “No guarantee is provided
according to Article 18(4)(b) of 2008/118/EC” the Excise
Product Code contained in the last e-AD (box 17b of
Table 1) or in the last, if any, “Report of receipt/Report of
export” message (box 7d of Table 6) that indicated partial
refusal must be an energy product.
n..4
7.1 TRADER Guarantor C “R” if one of the following Guarantor Type Codes applies:
2, 3, 12, 13, 23, 24, 34, 123, 124, 134, 234 or 1234
(See Guarantor Type Code in Code list 6 of Annex II)
Identify the transporter and/or the owner of the goods if
they provide the guarantee.
2X
a Trader Excise Number O The Member State of dispatch may decide to make this
data “R”
Provide a valid SEED registration number or VAT identifi­
cation number of the transporter or owner of the excise
goods.
an13
b VAT Number O   an..14
c Trader Name C For 7c, d, f and g:
“O” if Trader Excise Number is provided, otherwise “R”
an..182
d Street Name C   an..65
e Street Number O   an..11
f Postcode C   an..10
28.3.2018
L 86/21
O
fficial Journal of the European U
nion
EN
A B C D E F G
g City C   an..50
h NAD_LNG C “R” if corresponding text field is used Provide the language code presented in Code list 1 of An­
nex II to define the language used in this data group.
a2
8 TRADER New Transport
Arranger
C “R” to identify the person responsible for arranging the
transport if the value in box 2d is “3” or “4”

splitting operation renders this data group “R”.
a Trader Identification C —  “R” for Destination Type Code 1, 2, 3 and 4
—  “O” for Destination Type Code 6
—  This data element does not apply for Destination Type
Code 8
(See Destination Type Codes in box 3.1a)
For Destination Type Code:
—  1, 2, 3 and 4: provide a valid SEED registration number
of the authorised warehousekeeper or registered con­
signee,
—  6: provide the VAT identification number of the person
representing the consignor at the office of export.
an..16
b Trader Name R   an..182
c Street Name R   an..65
d Street Number O   an..11
e Postcode R   an..10
f City R   an..50
g NAD_LNG R  Provide the language code presented in Code list 1 of An­
nex II to define the language used in this data group.
a2
h EORI Number C —  “O” for Destination Type Code 6
—  This data element does not apply for Destination Type
Code 1, 2,3, 4 and 8
(See Destination Type Codes in box 3.1a)
Provide the EORI number of the person responsible for
lodging the export declaration as set out in Article 21(5) of
Directive 2008/118/EC
an..17
28.3.2018
L 86/25
O
fficial Journal of the European U
nion
EN
A B C D E F G
3.3 TRADER Place of Delivery C —  “R” for Destination Type Code 1 and 4
—  “O” for Destination Type Code 2 and 3
(See Destination Type Codes in box 3.1a)
a Trader Identification C —  “R” for Destination Type Code 1
—  “O” for Destination Type Code 2 and 3
(See Destination Type Codes in box 3.1a)
For Destination Type Code:
—  1: provide a valid SEED registration number of the tax
warehouse of destination,
—  2 and 3: provide the VAT identification number or any
other identifier.
an..16
b Trader Name C —  “R” for Destination Type Code 1, 2 and 3
—  “O” for Destination Type Code 4
(See Destination Type Codes in box 3.1a)
an..182
c Street Name C For box 3.3c, 3.3e and 3.3f:
—  “R” for Destination Type Code 2, 3 and 4
—  “O” for Destination Type Code 1
(See Destination Type Codes in box 3.1a)
an..65
d Street Number O  an..11
e Postcode C  an..10
f City C  an..50
g NAD_LNG C “R” if corresponding text field is used Provide the language code presented in Code list 1 of An­
nex II to define the language used in this data group.
a2
3.4 OFFICE Place of Delivery —
Customs
C “R” in case of export (Changed Destination Type Code 6)
(See Destination Type Codes in box 3.1a)
a Office Reference Number R  Provide the code of the office of export at which the ex­
port declaration will be lodged in accordance with
Article 161(5) of Regulation (EEC) No 2913/92.
See Code list 5 of Annex II.
an8
3.5 TRADER New Transport
Arranger
C “R” to identify the person responsible for arranging the
transport if the value in box 3c is “3” or “4”
a VAT Number O The Member State of dispatch may decide to make this
data “R”
an..14
b Trader Name R   an..182
28.3.2018
L 86/26
O
fficial Journal of the European U
nion
EN
A B C D E F G
c Street Name R   an..65
d Street Number O   an..11